– Investment in equity instruments carried at FVTPL or FVOCI;

				   – Investment in debt instruments carried at amortised cost; and

				   – Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.

			   A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial assets

				   �Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing
as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accumulated at amortised cost
based on facts and circumstances at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

				   �Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that
exist on the date of transition.

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Contd.)

86

	 B.	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

		  B1.1	Reconcilation of Balance Sheet (Transition Balance Sheet)

(` in Crores)

Notes
As at April 01, 2016

Previous GAAP*
 Effect of

Transition to Ind AS
As per Ind AS
balance sheet

Assets

Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment B.7 - f 291.01  1.86 292.87
(b) Capital work-in-progress 52.26  –   52.26
(c) Financial Assets

(i)   Investments 136.87  (0.41) 136.46
(ii)  Loans B.7 - c 56.75  10.48 67.23
(iii) Other financial assets B.7 - a 0.22  –   0.22

(d) Other non-current assets 21.73 – 21.73

Total non-current assets  558.84 11.93 570.77

Current Assets

(a) Inventories 48.76 – 48.76

(b) Financial Assets

(i)   Investments 2.00  0.19 2.19

(ii)  Trade receivables B.7 - b 149.95 – 149.95

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 1.77 – 1.77

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 2.29 – 2.29

(v) Loans B.7 - a 8.09  (0.01) 8.08

(vi) Other financial assets B.7 - c 4.21  0.10 4.31

(c) Other current assets B.7 - a 42.80  (0.41) 42.39

Total current assets 259.87  (0.13) 259.74

Total Assets 818.71  11.80 830.51
Equity#

(a) Equity Share Capital 13.53  –   13.53

(b) Other Equity B.5 445.01  9.12 454.13

Total Equity 458.54  9.12 467.66
Non-Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings B.7 - a 91.45  (0.69) 90.76

(b) Provisions 8.00  –   8.00

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) B.7 - i 10.01  3.63 13.64

(d) Other non-current liabilities B.7 - f 1.19  1.23 2.42

Total non-current liabilities 110.65  4.17 114.82

Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings 83.73  0.00 83.73

(ii)  Trade Payables B.7 - c 92.28  0.09 92.37

(iii)  Other financial liabilities 62.64 – 62.64
(b) Other current liabilities B.7 - f 7.95  0.05 8.00

(c) Provisions B.7 - d 2.92  (1.63) 1.29

Total current liabilities 249.52  (1.49) 248.03
Total equity and liabilities 818.71  11.80 830.51

	 * Previous GAAP figures has been reclassified as per the Ind AS presentation requirements.

	 # �Includes total current assests amounting to `2.21 crores, total current liabilites amounting to `2.14 crores and equity amounting to
`0.07 crores pursuant to merger of Uttarakhand Automotive Limited, in accordance with Ind AS 103, Appendix C, Refer note 46.

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Contd.)

87

	 B.1.2	 Reconcilation of Balance Sheet

(` in Crores)

Notes
As at March 31, 2017

Previous GAAP*  Effect of
Transition to Ind AS

As per Ind AS
balance sheet

Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment B.7 - f 323.68  1.83 325.51

(b) Capital work-in-progress 34.87  – 34.87

(c) Financial Assets

(i) Investments B.7 - e 136.87  (0.41) 136.46

(ii) Loans B.7 - a 58.74  16.33 75.07

(iii) Other financial assets 0.04  –   0.04

(d) Other non-current assets B.7 - a 17.56  – 17.56

Total non-current assets 571.76  17.75 589.51

Current Assets
(a) Inventories 45.76 – 45.76

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments B.7 - b 2.00  0.44 2.44

(ii) Trade receivables 192.24 – 192.24

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 0.37 – 0.37

(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 2.31 – 2.31

(v) Loans 1.35 – 1.35

(vi) Other financial assets B.7 - c 5.36  0.10 5.46

(c) Other current assets B.7 - a 51.10  (0.06) 51.04

Total current assets 300.49  0.48 300.97

Total Assets 872.25  18.23 890.48

Equity#
Equity Share Capital 13.53  –   13.53

Other Equity B.5 488.85  11.59 500.44

Total Equity 502.38  11.59 513.97

Non-Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i)  Borrowings B.7 - a 67.34  (0.45) 66.89
(ii) Other financial liabilities  –   – –

(b) Provisions 12.54  – 12.54
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) B.7 - i 9.96  5.80 15.76
(d) Other non-current liabilities 1.33  1.22 2.55

Total non-current liabilities B.7 - f 91.17  6.57 97.74

Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings 109.91 – 109.91

(ii)  Trade Payables 89.32 – 89.32
(iii) Other financial liabilities 67.26  – 67.26

(b) Other current liabilities B.7 - f 8.42  0.07 8.49
(c) Current tax liabilities (net) 3.79 – 3.79

Total current liabilities 278.70  0.07 278.77

Total equity and liabilities 872.25  18.23 890.48

	 * Previous GAAP figures has been reclassified as per the Ind AS presentation requirements.

	 # �Includes total current assests amounting to `2.21 crores, total current liabilites amounting to `2.15 crores and equity amounting to
`0.06 crores pursuant to merger of Uttarakhand Automotive Limited, in accordance with Ind AS 103, Appendix C, Refer note 46.

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Contd.)

88

	 B.2	 Reconcilation of Profit and Loss

(` in Crores)

Notes
Year ending March 31, 2017

Previous GAAP*
 Effect of

Transition to Ind AS
As per Ind AS
balance sheet

I.	 Revenue from Operations 1,020.20 – 1,020.20
II.	 Other Income B.7 - a, b 15.85  6.12 21.97

III.	 Total revenue 1,036.05  6.12 1,042.17
IV.	 Expenses

(a)	 Cost of material consumed 605.73 – 605.73
(b)	 Purchases of stock-in-trade 18.77 – 18.77
(c)	� Changes in Inventories of finished goods, stock-in-

trade and work-in-progress
1.75 – 1.75

(d)	 Excise Duty 65.75 0.00 65.75
(e)	 Employee benefit expense B.7 - f 94.44  (1.38) 93.06
(f)	 Finance costs B.7 - a 16.23  (0.22) 16.01
(g)	 Depreciation and amortization expense B.7 - f 35.53  0.03 35.56
(h)	 Other expenses B.7 - c 143.54  (0.09) 143.45

Total expenses (IV) 981.74  (1.66) 980.08

V.	 Profit before tax (A–B+C) 54.31  7.78 62.09
(a)	 Exceptional Items 0.66  –   0.66

VI.	 Profit / (loss) after exceptional items and tax 53.65  7.78 61.43

Tax expense

(a)	 Current tax 11.12  –   11.12
(b)	 Deferred tax B.7 - i (0.06)  2.66 2.60

VII.	 Profit for the year 42.59  5.12 47.71
VIII.	Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit
and loss
(a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plan obligation B.7 - g  –   1.38 1.38
(b) Income Tax  –   (0.48) (0.48)
Other comprehensive income –  0.90 0.90

IX.	� Total comprehensive income for the year (Comprising
of profit and other comprehensive income for the year) 42.59  4.22 46.81

	 *Previous GAAP figures has been reclassified as per the Ind AS presentation requirements.

	 B.3	 Reconcilation of Statement of Cash Flow
(` in Crores)

Year ending March 31, 2017

Previous GAPP
Effect of

Transition to Ind AS*
As per Ind AS

financial statements

Net cash flows from operating activities 54.49 0.00 54.49

Net cash flows used in investing activities (46.49) 0.00 (46.49)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (9.39) 0.00 (9.39)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1.40) 0.00 (1.40)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 1.77 0.00 1.77

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 0.37 0.00 0.37

	 *Amounts have been rounded off to zero

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended March 31, 2018 (Contd.)

89

	 B.4	 Reconcilation of Cash and Cash equivalents

(` in Crores)

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 01, 2016

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flows as per previous GAAP 0.37  1.77
Increase in cash and cash equivalents due to retrospective application of
Uttarakhand Automotives Limited Merger*

0.00 0.00

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flows as per Ind AS 0.37  1.77